Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 525.751, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Custody or restraint of patient. The court Subd. 2. may, if it determines that the best interest of the patient, his family, or the public is thereby served, direct the sheriff, or any other person, to take the patient into custody and confine him, for observation and examination, in any licensed hospital or any other place or institution consenting to receive him. The order of the court may be executed on any day and at any time thereof, by the use of all necessary means, including the breaking open of any door, window, or other part of the building, vehicle, boat, or other place in which the patient is located, and the imposition of necessary restraint upon the person of such patient. Upon written certification by a licensed physician that he has examined a person and is of the opinion that the person is mentally ill and likely to cause injury to himself or others if not immediately restrained, setting forth the reasons for such opinion, and that an order of the court cannot be obtained in time to prevent such anticipated injury, the person may be admitted to a state hospital for the mentally ill with the consent of the superintendent thereof or his duly authorized agent and held for observation until a court order is obtained, but in no case shall he be held upon such certification for more than 72 hours.

Approved March 5, 1957.

CHAPTER 71-S. F. No. 589

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for road and bridge purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Kittson county, tax levy for road and bridge purposes. In any county having over 9,500 and less than 10,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census, having not less than 38 and not more than 40 full and fractional congressional townships, and an area of not less than 1,120 and not more than 1,130 square miles, the county board may levy not to exceed 30 mills for road and bridge purposes.

Approved March 5, 1957.

69]